### **RESOLUTION NO. R24-03**

# A RESOLUTION REQUESTING SURFACE TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM FUNDING FOR 47<sup>TH</sup> STREET LIGHTING

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF FOREST VIEW, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS this 9th day of January, 2024

Published in pamphlet form by authority Of the President and Board of Trustees Of the Village of Forest View, Cook County, Illinois this 9th day of January, 2024.

#### **RESOLUTION NO. R24-03**

## A RESOLUTION REQUESTING SURFACE TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM FUNDING FOR 47<sup>TH</sup> STREET LIGHTING

WHEREAS, the Village of Forest view is a member of the West Central Council of Mayors; and

WHEREAS, The West Central Council of Mayors requires a "local match" resolution of all project sponsors according to its Surface Transportation Program (STP) Implementation Policy and;

**WHEREAS,** the Village of Forest View's 47<sup>th</sup> Street Lighting Project will be considered by the West Central Council of Mayors; and

**WHEREAS,** the Village of Forest view is capable, willing and able to fund the required local match (100% of Preliminary & Design Engineering and 20% for Construction and Construction Engineering) during the programmed year.

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF FOREST VIEW AS FOLLOWS:

**<u>SECTION 1</u>**: The above recitals are incorporated by reference.

**SECTION 2**: That the Village of Forest View hereby authorizes the expenditure of funds from the Village of Forest View Corporate Fund for the 47<sup>th</sup> Street Lighting Project to be funded through the West Central Council of Mayors Surface Transportation Program.

**SECTION 3:** This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption and approval in the manner provided by law.

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING ROLL CALL this 9th day of January, 2024.

- AYES: Trustees Ramirez, Liska, Nevarez, Grossi, Sudkamp
- NAYS: None
- ABSENT: Trustee Hubacek

APPROVED this 9th day of January, 2024.

Nancy L. Miller Village President

ATTEST:

Laura D. McGuffey Village Clerk